-

=

Universiti Teknologi Mara Cawangan Kedah

Introduction To Entreprenuership ETR300

Ancient Healing & Pharmacy

Prepared By:

ROHAYU ABD HALIM (2000479774)
FAISAL MUSTAPA KAMAL (2000606542)
IZAWATI ANWAR SHAMSUN ANWAR (2000479879)
ROZILAWANI ABD RADZAK (2000479703)
NUR HAYATI ZAINAN (2000479694)

Diploma In Accountancy

Date Of Submission

20 FEBRUARY 2002



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MA]
v CAWANGAN KEDAH
KAMPUS SUNGAI PETANI

Surat Kami  500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1) KOORDINATOR MEDEC

Tarikh 27 November 2001
UiTM Kampus Sg. Petani
Peti Surat 187
08400 Merbok

KEPADA SESIAPA BERKENAAN Kedah Darut Aman,
Tel . 04-4571300 ext 1095
Fax : 04-4574355
Tuan/Puan

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang
dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang
mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat
Pembangunan Usahwanan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan
untuk menyediakan satu rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai
projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1 IZAWATI ANWAR SHAMSUN ANWAR

2 ROZILAWANI ABD RADZAK

3. NUR HAYATT ZAINAN

4 ROHAYU ABD HALIM

5 FATISAL MUSTAPA KAMAL

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi
kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

A~

MAZNAH WAN OMAR
oordinator Medec
b.p Provos



L

IL.

II1.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Introduction
¢ Introduction to business
¢ Logo
¢ Description of logo
¢ Background of business
¢ Partnership agreement
¢ Background of partners
¢ Agreement with the premise’s owner

Administration Plan

® €& & & & O O O O O o o

Introduction

Objection of Organization
Organization Strategy

Picture

Administration Layout

Human Resource Requirement
Organization Chart Structure
Job Specification

Remuneration Scheme and workers Incentives

List of furniture and office equipment
Administration Expenses

Administration Budget

Marketing Plan

6-8
9-13
14-15

16-17
18
19
20

21-22
23
24

25-29

30-32

33
34
35



® & O 6 o O o o o

Introduction
Marketing Purpose
Marketing Analysis
Picture

Market Share
Sales Forecast
Other Revenue
Marketing Strategy
Marketing Budget

IV.  Operational Plan

¢

® & & & O O O O O O O o O O o o

Introduction

Operational Organization Structure
Operation Strategy

Process Flow Chart

Explanation Of Process Flow Chart
Operational Layout

Operation Workforce

Purchases

List of services

Supplier

Forecasted Purchases

Job Description

Remuneration Schedule

Operation Requirement

Operation Budget

Business Location

Picture

37-38
39
40-44
45
46-48
49-51
52
53-56
57

58
59
60
61
62
63-65
66
67-82
83
84-87
88
89-92
93
94
95
96
97-98



INTRODUCTION OF BUSINESS

Ancient Healing and Pharmacy is established as a retailer and service business
and its business transaction involve directly with the customers. Ancient Healing and
Pharmacy is registered under the partnership agreement. We are encouraged to enter in
this business because of the increasing population from time to time in our country. The
date of our business operation is on 1 January 2004.

We choose this particular business name (Ancient Healing and Pharmacy) is
because the word itself already shows and states the kind of business that is being carried
on. The word ‘Ancient Healing’ represents the type or the product that we provide which
is the traditional method of healing treatment. The traditional method is concern on using
the natural herbs or product in three costumes. They are Malay traditional medications,
Chinese traditional medications and Indian traditional medications. The word ‘Pharmacy’
shows that we also provide the modern medicines by guidance by the pharmacist. Besides
we also provide the useful pamphlets about leading the healthy life.

Ancient Healing and Pharmacy is situated at No.24, Jalan Permatang Rawa,
Bandar Perda, 14400 Bukit Mertajam, Pulau Pinang. This particular location is selected
by considering of our target market, comprehensive infrastructure such as communication
network, wransportation, competitions and development of the area.

As our population increase, the need of medical product is also be increase.
Furthermore, medicine has been our necessity from the ancient days until this millennium
era. Based on this prospect we can see that our business have a very bright future.

We choose to enter this business for many reasons. Firstly, all of the partners have
an interest in medicine and some of us have some experiences in dealing with medicine
or pharmacy. Besides that, there are fewer competitors in our market. It is because we
provide both ways of medication, which is a traditional and modern medication.
However, our competitors are only providing either ancient «reatment or modern
treatment. Another factor influencing our choice is because there are a lot of distributors

situated in Kedah and Penang. Lastly, this type of business has a wide range of market.






