

Universiti Teknologi Mara Cawangan Kedah Introduction To Entreprenuership ETR300

Ancient Healing & Pharmacy

Prepared By:

ROHAYU ABD HALIM

FAISAL MUSTAPA KAMAL

IZAWATI ANWAR SHAMSUN ANWAR

ROZILAWANI ABD RADZAK

NUR HAYATI ZAINAN

(2000479774) (2000606542) (2000479879) (2000479703) (2000479694)

Diploma In Accountancy

Date Of Submission

20 FEBRUARY 2002



KOORDINATOR MEDEC

Surat Kami500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1)Tarikh27 November 2001

UiTM Kampus Sg. Petani Peti Surat 187 08400 Merbok Kedah Darul Aman,

Tel : 04-4571300 ext 1095 Fax : 04-4574355

Tuan/Puan

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

KEPADA SESIAPA BERKENAAN

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan Usahwanan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan untuk menyediakan satu rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

- 1. IZAWATI ANWAR SHAMSUN ANWAR
- 2. ROZILAWANI ABD RADZAK
- 3. NUR HAYATI ZAINAN
- 4. ROHAYU ABD HALIM
- 5. FAISAL MUSTAPA KAMAL

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

MAZNAH WAN OMAR Koordinator Medec b.p Provos

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
I.	Introduction	
	 Introduction to business 	1-2
	♦ Logo	3
	 Description of logo 	4
	 Background of business 	5
	 Partnership agreement 	6-8
	• Background of partners	9-13
	• Agreement with the premise's owner	14-15
II.	Administration Plan	
	Introduction	16-17
	• Objection of Organization	18
	 Organization Strategy 	19
	Picture	20
	 Administration Layout 	21-22
	Human Resource Requirement	23
	Organization Chart Structure	24
	 Job Specification 	25-29
	Remuneration Scheme and workers Incentives	30-32
	• List of furniture and office equipment	33
	 Administration Expenses 	34
	Administration Budget	35

III. Marketing Plan

Introduction	37-38
Marketing Purpose	39
 Marketing Analysis 	40-44
• Picture	45
Market Share	46-48
 Sales Forecast 	49-51
• Other Revenue	52
 Marketing Strategy 	53-56
 Marketing Budget 	57

IV. Operational Plan

٠	Introduction	58
٠	Operational Organization Structure	59
٠	Operation Strategy	60
٠	Process Flow Chart	61
٠	Explanation Of Process Flow Chart	62
٠	Operational Layout	63-65
٠	Operation Workforce	66
٠	Purchases	67-82
٠	List of services	83
٠	Supplier	84-87
٠	Forecasted Purchases	88
٠	Job Description	89-92
٠	Remuneration Schedule	93
٠	Operation Requirement	94
٠	Operation Budget	95
٠	Business Location	96
٠	Picture	97-98



INTRODUCTION OF BUSINESS

Ancient Healing and Pharmacy is established as a retailer and service business and its business transaction involve directly with the customers. Ancient Healing and Pharmacy is registered under the partnership agreement. We are encouraged to enter in this business because of the increasing population from time to time in our country. The date of our business operation is on 1 January 2004.

We choose this particular business name (Ancient Healing and Pharmacy) is because the word itself already shows and states the kind of business that is being carried on. The word 'Ancient Healing' represents the type or the product that we provide which is the traditional method of healing treatment. The traditional method is concern on using the natural herbs or product in three costumes. They are Malay traditional medications, Chinese traditional medications and Indian traditional medications. The word 'Pharmacy' shows that we also provide the modern medicines by guidance by the pharmacist. Besides we also provide the useful pamphlets about leading the healthy life.

Ancient Healing and Pharmacy is situated at No.24, Jalan Permatang Rawa, Bandar Perda, 14400 Bukit Mertajam, Pulau Pinang. This particular location is selected by considering of our target market, comprehensive infrastructure such as communication network, transportation, competitions and development of the area.

As our population increase, the need of medical product is also be increase. Furthermore, medicine has been our necessity from the ancient days until this millennium era. Based on this prospect we can see that our business have a very bright future.

We choose to enter this business for many reasons. Firstly, all of the partners have an interest in medicine and some of us have some experiences in dealing with medicine or pharmacy. Besides that, there are fewer competitors in our market. It is because we provide both ways of medication, which is a traditional and modern medication. However, our competitors are only providing either ancient treatment or modern treatment. Another factor influencing our choice is because there are a lot of distributors situated in Kedah and Penang. Lastly, this type of business has a wide range of market.